

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

DAVID CARBAJAL,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 vs.) CASE NO.: SC10-466
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Respondent.)
)
 _____)

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

PETITIONER’S INITIAL BRIEF

Sarah Lahlou-Amine
Florida Bar No. 0022709
FOWLER WHITE BOGGS P.A.
P.O. Box 1438
Tampa, FL 33601
Telephone No. (813) 228-7411
Fax No. (813) 229-8313
Email: sarah.amine@fowlerwhite.com
Pro Bono Counsel for Petitioner,
David Carbajal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
II. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED TO PRESERVE THE WELL-ESTABLISHED RULE OF LAW THAT A COURT CANNOT ACT WITHOUT SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	5
A. Courts Cannot Confer Subject Matter Jurisdiction Where It Does Not Exist in the First Instance.....	7
1. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Is a Fundamental Concern that Goes to the Very Authority of a Court to Act and, Therefore, Can Be Raised Anytime.....	7
2. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Is a Substantive, Not Procedural, Matter and, Therefore, Cannot Be Conferred by Judicial Action or the Florida Supreme Court’s Rule-Making Authority.. ..	9
3. The Subject Matter Jurisdiction Claimed to Have Been Invoked in this Case Was Based on the Office of the Statewide Prosecutor’s Constitutional and Statutory Authority to File an Information to Invoke the Trial Court’s Jurisdiction.....	11
4. Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850(b) Cannot Bar Consideration of a Subject Matter Jurisdiction Challenge Because Such a Challenge Can Be Raised Anytime.	13
B. Public Policy Compels Reversal of the Appellate Court’s Ruling, Which Singles Out Criminal Defendants by Judicial Act to Afford Them Fewer Rights than All Other Litigants.....	15

C. No Other Grounds Justify Affirmance of the Appellate Court’s Ruling.16

1. The Record Provides No Basis for the Statewide Prosecutor’s Jurisdiction.16

2. Where a Statewide Prosecutor Lacks Jurisdiction, the Trial Court’s Jurisdiction Is Never Properly Invoked.18

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

84 Lumber Co. v. Cooper,
656 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....7, 9, 10, 17

Bolden v. State,
832 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....20

Booker v. State,
497 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)7

Boyd v. Becker,
627 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1993)10

Brown v. State,
917 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....passim

Davis v. State,
376 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)..... 17

Davis v. State,
998 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)15

Fla. Export Tobacco Co, Inc. v. Dep’t of Rev.,
510 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)9

Goodrich v. Thompson,
118 So. 60 (Fla. 1928)7

Gunn v. State,
947 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....5, 14

Harrell v. State,
721 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....6, 14, 17

Harris v. State,
854 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....5, 14

<i>In re Amendment to Rules of Crim. Pro. (Rule 3.850),</i> 460 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 1984)	13
<i>Luger v. State,</i> 983 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	12, 18, 20
<i>McNamara v. State,</i> 357 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 1978)	19
<i>Metellus v. State,</i> 900 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Oceania Joint Venture v. Ocean View of Miami, Ltd.,</i> 707 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	7, 10
<i>Roberts v. Seaboard Sur. Co.,</i> 29 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 1947)	8
<i>Sadler v. State,</i> 949 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	12
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 11 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	15
<i>Stanek-Cousins v. State,</i> 912 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Caraker v. Amidon,</i> 68 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1953)	7, 8, 11
<i>State v. Allen,</i> 790 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	9
<i>State v. Billie,</i> 497 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	14
<i>State v. Ostergard,</i> 343 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	19
<i>State v. Yaros,</i> 728 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	16

<i>Waggy v. State</i> , 935 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	17
<i>Waters v. State</i> , 354 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978).....	15
<i>Wesley v. State</i> , 375 So. 2d 1093 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	7
<i>Winter v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	12, 17, 18, 20
<i>Zanger v. State</i> , 548 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).....	19

STATUTES

§ 16.56, Fla. Stat.	12, 17, 18
--------------------------	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. I, § 15(a), Fla. Const.	12, 18
Art. IV, § 4(b), Fla. Const.	11, 17, 18
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	23
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	passim
